For Immediate Release:

For Additional Information Contact:

Kacie Rankin, AVP, Consumer Banking Phone: (888) 728-1954

Charleston, Illinois: As a community bank, Peoples Bank & Trust recognizes the value of volunteerism in our communities. To recognize, commend and promote volunteerism, Peoples Bank & Trust has established a program to recognize outstanding community volunteers who personally exhibit outstanding volunteerism and promote the improvement of our communities.

Peoples Bank & Trust has chosen The Five Mile House Foundations as its Volunteer of the Quarter. The Five Mile House Foundation owns and operates the Five Mile House historic site at the intersection of Highway 130 and Westfield Road south of Charleston.

The Foundation, formed in 1998, rescued the Five Mile House from destruction. It is the county's oldest known surviving structure, built circa 1837, with bricks fired from clay from the banks of the Embarrass River. The Foundation raised the funds to renovate the house and then began offering family-oriented programs of historic topics evoked by the homesite.

Charleston 4th grade school classes visit the Five Mile House in April of each year and experience rural frontier activities: cooking on the fireplace hearth, learning about spinning fibers and weaving cloth, Coles County's participation in the Civil War, blacksmithing to create frontier farm equipment, and pioneer games and dances.

The summer open houses occur on alternating Sunday afternoons. Each free open house offers a live music concert performed by a wide variety of local musicians, crafts demonstrations, children's activities, Five Mile House Spinners and Weavers, blacksmithing and a presentation of some relevant local historical topic, event, or personality.

Within the last 3 years the Foundation raised funds to relocate an historic barn to the site to serve as a sheltered hall for music and lecture presentations and a blacksmithing shop and classes to teach those who wish to learn the art.

The backbone of the Foundation is the volunteers who offer a wide variety of experience and knowledge. They cheerfully devote many hours of personal time for the benefit of the Charleston area and Coles County. New volunteers are always welcome!

Peoples Bank and Trust is honoring the Five Mile House Foundation with a donation and have placed their name on a plaque, which is displayed in the bank's lobby. Peoples Bank and Trust has honored area volunteers in Charleston for the past ten years and The Five Mile House Foundation is the 49th volunteer recognized by the Charleston Branch of Peoples Bank and Trust.

Peoples Bank & Trust is an independent Community Bank with ten offices located in Pana, Taylorville, Altamont, Charleston, Tower Hill, Springfield, Morrisonville, Palmyra, Waverly and White Hall. Peoples Bank & Trust is a full-service bank offering outstanding customer service to consumers, small businesses and farmers in Central Illinois. People First Bancshares, Inc., with corporate offices in Pana, Illinois, is the holding company for Peoples Bank & Trust.